Environment Act Licence Manitoba Environment



Licence No. 1468
Issue Date MAY 10, 1991

In accordance with the Manitoba Environment Act (C.C.S.M. c. E125)

THIS LICENCE IS ISSUED TO:

RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF SHOAL LAKE AND

VILLAGE OF SHOAL LAKE: APPLICANT

The following terms and conditions shall be complied with in connection with the construction and operation of an airport located on Lot #1, Plan 26417 NLTO on the North 1/2 of 17-17-23 WPM in the Rural Municipality of Shoal Lake:

- 1. The Applicant shall construct the airport in accordance with the design parameters and impact prevention and mitigation measures described within The Environment Act Proposal, dated March 12, 1991.
- 2. The Applicant shall not fill low lying areas other than the areas required by the development.
- 3. The Applicant shall not re-seed the site to legumes attractive to wildlife.
- 4. The Applicant shall mow the site to discourage waterfowl nesting and feeding.
- 5. The Applicant shall contact the North American Waterfowl Management Plan Office in Shoal Lake during the construction phase of the development.

Larry Strachan, P. Eng. Director Environmental Act

FILE NO.: 3304.00

MG-15492

Manitoba

Environment

FAXED

Client File: 3304.00



Building 2 139 Tuxedo Avenue Winnipeg, Manitoba, CANADA R3N 0H6

May 10, 1991

Mr. J. R. Edmundson Secretary Treasurer Shoal Lake Airport Committee Box 487 SHOAL LAKE, Manitoba R0J 120

Dear Mr. Edmundson:

Enclosed herewith is Licence No. 1468 dated May 10, 1991 issued in accordance with the Manitoba Environment Act to the Rural Municipality of Shoal Lake and Village of Shoal Lake for the construction and operation of an airport located on Lot #1, Plan 26417 NLTO in $N\frac{1}{2}$ 17-17-23 WPM.

In addition to the Environment Act requirements compliance with all other applicable federal, provincial and municipal regulations and by-laws is required. In particular, I would draw to your attention that if fueling facilities are to be provided at the airport they be registered, constructed and operated in accordance with Manitoba Regulation 97/88R Respecting the Storage and Handling of Gasoline and Associated Products. The Dangerous Goods Section of Manitoba Environment should be contacted in this regard.

Finally, you should be aware that the enclosed Licence does not regulate the handling and disposal of pesticides and herbicides used for aerial spraying operations. An alteration to this Licence would be required to accommodate this use in accordance with Section 14(1) of the Manitoba Environment Act. Mr. Ken Plews, Chief of the Pesticide Approval Program of this Department may be contacted at 945-7067 for further information concerning the use of the facility for aerial spraying.

For further information on the administration and application of the Licence you may contact Mr. Bernie Chrisp, Regional Director, Park-West Region, at 638-9111.

Yours truly,

Larry Strachan, P. Eng. Director Environment Act

Enclosure

cc: Bernie Chrisp Maurice Mazerolle Ken Plews Distribution List